£480,830 generated respectively. Family-caregivers received £640,872 of social value within

the inpatient unit, which represented 61% of the total. This trend was reversed within the

day therapy unit as patients received social value worth £809,740, which represented 61%

of the total value for the unit. The inputs and outcomes for each stakeholder group were

transferred to an impact map which revealed the scale of material changes for each

stakeholder group and the subsequent value produced.

Sensitivity analysis

To determine the robustness of the assumptions underpinning the base case scenario, a

series of one-way sensitivity analyses were undertaken (Table 7.10). Within the initial SROI

analysis, suppositions were made (Chapter 3) regarding the apportioning of costs across the

inpatient and day therapy units potentially resulting in inaccuracies. By assuming equitable

distribution of input costs across both units, the day therapy unit returned its lowest ratio of

£2.44:£1 - a 79.4% reduction from the base case. When it was assumed that the outcomes

experienced by patients and family-caregivers would all last up to 1 year, the inpatient unit

returned its highest ratio of £6.83:£1- an increase of 146.6% from the base case. When the

same sensitivity analysis was applied to the day therapy unit, the highest ratio (£19.51:£1)

was also returned, with a 64.6% increase from the base case.

200

Table 7:10: Sensitivity analysis

Scenario

SROI Ratio (£)

Inpatient Proportion

of change

Day

therapy

Proportion

of change

Base case  2.77:1 - 11.85:1 -

Using HACT deadweight values  2.70:1 -2.5% 11.69:1 -1.4%

Assuming all outcomes last up to 1 year 6.83:1 +146.6% 19.51:1 +64.6%

Assuming all outcomes did not last up to

1 year
0.98:1 -64.6% 7.88:1 -33.5%

The total hospice expenditure was shared

equitably across the two services
2.20:1 -20.6% 2.44:1 -79.4%

Discussion

In this study, a social return on investment (SROI) framework was used to establish the

social value of two models of hospice services. The day therapy unit was ascertained to have

a base case ratio of £11.85 whilst the inpatient unit yielded a base case ratio of £2.77.

Because the services are patient centred, it was expected that patients would experience

the highest proportion of social value for them, but although this was reflected within the

day therapy unit, it was family-caregivers who generated the highest proportion of social

value from inpatient services (77% of the entire social impact created for this unit). Whilst